

12-16-1999

U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rcpt Dt. #34

12-28-1999



101231857

(202) 432-8000

MPN 12-16-99

1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTY:	2. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING PARTY:	
GALDERMA LABORATORIES, INC. A Delaware corporation	GALDERMA LABORATORIES, L.P. a Texas limited partnership 3000 Alta Mesa Boulevard Suite 300 Fort Worth, Texas 76133	
3. NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	2A. ASSIGNEE A FOREIGN ENTITY:	
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Yes: No:X  2B. DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE DESIGNATED:  Yes: No:X	
3A. EXECUTION DATE: December 10, 1999 3B. EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2000		
4A. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NOS.:	4B. TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NO(S).:	
	Reg. No. 1,094,199 - BENZAC	
Additional numbers attached?	Additional numbers attached? YES	
Additional numbers attached?  Henry W. Leeds, Esq.	Additional numbers attached? YES	
	Additional numbers attached? YES	
Henry W. Leeds, Esq.	Additional numbers attached? YES	
Henry W. Leeds, Esq. Tucker Flyer	Additional numbers attached? YES	
Henry W. Leeds, Esq. Tucker Flyer Suite 400	Additional numbers attached? YES	
Henry W. Leeds, Esq. Tucker Flyer Suite 400 1615 L Street, N.W.	9. The undersigned declares to the best of his knowledge and belief	
Henry W. Leeds, Esq. Tucker Flyer Suite 400 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036	9. The undersigned declares to the best of his knowledge and belief that the information on this cover sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.	
Henry W. Leeds, Esq. Tucker Flyer Suite 400 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036  6. TOTAL NUMBER OF TITLES: 16	9. The undersigned declares to the best of his knowledge and belief that the information on this cover sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.  Henry W Leeds	
Henry W. Leeds, Esq.  Tucker Flyer Suite 400 1615 L Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036  6. TOTAL NUMBER OF TITLES: 16  7. TOTAL FEE: \$415.00 - Check Enclosed  8. CHARGE ADDITIONAL FEES TO: DEPOSIT	9. The undersigned declares to the best of his knowledge and belief that the information on this cover sheet is true and correct and any copy submitted is a true copy of the original document.	

I hereby certify that the foregoing assignment was deposited with the U.S. Postal Services, by First Class Mail, postage prepaid, addressed to Box: Assignments ee, The Assistant Commissioner of Trademarks, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, VA 22202-3513, this

day of December 1999

029500-00 44-00219.doc

REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0804

## Assignment of Trademarks Galderma Laboratories, Inc. to Galderma Laboratories, L.P. Effective January 1, 2000

## ATTACHMENT A

Trademark	Registration Number	Registration Date
BENZAC	1094199	6/27/78
BENZAC AC	1695731	6/23/92
BENZAC W	1190425	2/23/82
CETAPHIL & Design Derm Package Design	754929 1721194	8/20/63 9/29/92
DERMA-FILM	711748	2/28/61
DESOWEN Design	1380020	1/28/86
DRII & DES	872015	7/1/69
DY-O-DERM	807463	4/26/66
IONIQUE & Design	1173794	10/20/81
OWEN & Design	904617	12/22/70
OWENETHERS	1200780	7/13/82
OWENTAR	1177699	11/17/81
PSOR-ANTRHRA	1173881	10/20/81
SEBORAC	732083	5/29/62
THER-ANTHRA	1173880	10/20/81

029500-00343-00208.doc

TRADEMARK REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0805

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Galderma Laboratories, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal business address at 3000 Alta Mesa Boulevard, Suite 300, Fort Worth, Texas ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks which are listed on the Attachment A hereto, together with the U.S. registrations listed thereon; and

WHEREAS, Galderma Laboratories, L.P., a Texas limited partnership, having a principal business address at 3000 Alta Mesa Boulevard, Suite 300, Fort Worth, Texas ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring all rights, title and interest in and to the marks listed on Attachment A, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, and the registrations thereof from Assignor.

NOW, THEREFORE, good and valuable consideration being extant, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, effective as of January 1, 2000, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the marks listed on Attachment A, the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and the registrations thereof.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all right to sue for, to receive and to hold damages and profits accruing from past infringement of the marks listed on Attachment A.

Assignor further warrants that there are no licenses, encumbrances or other agreements, either written, oral or implied, relating to the marks listed on Attachment A of which Assignee is not aware, and that it believes it has good and valid title to the mark to assign to Assignee.

Assignor:

Date: 12 - 10 - 99, 1999

GALDERMA LABORATORIES, INC.

Kurt R. Grimm, Vice President

General Counsel

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002003 FRAME: 0806

**RECORDED: 12/16/1999**